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Meeting Date: October 28, 2025 

Reference Name Relentless Collision Vehicle Stacking 
Variance (B2500025)  Jurisdiction City 

Request A request for relief from the vehicle stacking requirements for an unstaffed gate 

Site 
Characteristics 

Tier Suburban 

Zoning District Industrial Light (IL) 

Overlays None 

Site Acreage 0.98 acres 

Applicant Rick Allison Submittal Date August 26, 2025 

Location 442 Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway 

REID(s) 133858 

Place Type General Industrial 

1. Summary 

Rick Allison, on behalf of the property owner, requests a variance from Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) Section 10.5 to construct an unstaffed fence gate with no provision for vehicle 
stacking spaces. The applicant proposes to install an eight-foot-tall fence with a gate to enclose 
an existing parking lot used to store vehicles being held for repair at the auto collision facility on 
site. The table in UDO Paragraph 10.5.1A requires a minimum of two vehicle stacking spaces 
outside the right-of-way for unstaffed gates, measured from the stacking lane entry to the gate 
(see Attachment F, Plot Plan with Proposed Fence). Stacking spaces shall be a minimum of eight 
feet in width by 20 feet in length. The applicant proposes a gate flush with the fence located at 
the property line. 

The property is in the Industrial Light (IL) zoning district, within the Suburban development tier, 
and the General Industrial Place Type. The property is addressed off of Martin Luther King Jr. 
Parkway but access to the site is from Cher Drive, a private street.   
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2. Summary of Issues 

The proposed project does not appear to meet any of the four findings of fact that are required 
for the Board to approve the variance. Witness testimony and board discussion during the 
public hearing may provide additional evidence to support or oppose the four findings of fact. 

There are two primary uses occurring on site: “vehicle service, major,” and “outdoor storage 
yard.” A site plan for a change of use to convert the property from a warehouse storage use to 
a vehicle service use, major, was approved in 2020 (see Attachment E, Site Plan D2000064) but 
that application did not note the Outdoor Storage use. The variance application states that the 
intended use of the proposed fence is to secure “a significant number of vehicles on-site for 
repair and processing.” This storage constitutes a vehicle storage yard, which is Class B Outdoor 
Storage (UDO Paragraph 7.5.3C.1). Outdoor storage yards are included in the “Warehouse and 
Freight” use category, which is a permitted use in the Industrial Light (IL) zoning district. 
However, UDO Paragraph 5.3.4V.6 prohibits outdoor storage associated with Vehicle Service 
Uses, Major, that were established on or after January 1, 1994. The outdoor storage use 
occurring on site is not currently permitted. Zoning Enforcement staff are investigating this 
potential site plan and zoning violation. One avenue to bring the site into compliance is to 
remove some of the stored vehicles and limit future temporary storage to the number of 
vehicles permitted with the use per UDO Paragraph 5.3.4V.4. 

In addition to the requirements above, UDO Paragraph 7.5.3C.2 requires areas used for Class B 
outdoor storage to be screened from view from the public right-of-way, public vehicular use 
areas, or adjacent residential development pursuant to Section 9.7, Screening. These screening 
requirements are discussed in the related case, B2500026, which is scheduled to be heard at 
the same meeting as this case. B2500026 is a request for a variance from the street-yard fence 
height standards in order to allow a fence taller than four feet.  

Recommended Conditions of Approval 

A. The improvements shall be substantially consistent with the plans and all information 
submitted to the Board as part of the application except as noted below 

3. Variance Requirements for Approval: UDO Section 3.14  

The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with 
the general purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property 
in question would make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a 
hardship in making reasonable use of the property. 

UDO Paragraph 3.14.8 establishes the findings listed below that the Board of Adjustment 
must make in granting any variance. 

A. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall 
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable 
use can be made of the property. 

Staff Analysis. Unnecessary hardship would not result from the strict application of the 
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Ordinance. UDO Paragraph 10.3.1A.4 allows motor vehicle parking on site at a rate of 3 
parking spaces per service bay, for a total of 18 parking spaces for staff and visitors on 
site. These spaces are shown on the site plan establishing the vehicle service use, 
approved in 2020 (see Attachment E, Site Plan D2000064), located at the northeast 
boundary of the property, adjacent to Cher Drive. UDO Paragraph 5.3.4V.4 allows no 
more than two inoperable motor vehicles per service bay, with a total maximum of ten 
regardless of the number of service bays, to be kept on-site at any time.  

The parking lot to be fenced does not constitute required parking for the vehicle 
services use. Reducing the size of the outdoor storage lot to only allow parking for the 
maximum 10 inoperable vehicles would result in sufficient space to construct the two 
required vehicle stacking spaces on site.  

Additionally, the Ordinance includes alternative forms of compliance for the vehicle 
stacking space requirements in Section 10.5.3. Alternatives to the requirements are 
permitted through approval by the City Transportation Director or designee, or NCDOT, 
as applicable, of a sealed traffic management plan, prepared by an engineer with 
expertise in transportation, utilizing one or more of the following: 

A. Collection of data or studies of similar sites and uses; 

B. Comparisons to minimum standards in national published data sources such 
as Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Urban Land Institute (ULI), 
National Parking Association (NPA), American Planning Association (APA), or 
other professionally recognized data sources; or 

C. Comparisons to minimum requirements of similar municipalities. 

The applicant has not provided evidence to explain why the alternative forms of 
compliance will not provide relief from the vehicle stacking space requirements.  

B. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well 
as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the 
general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Analysis.  The desire to have a storage lot of a particular size constitutes a personal 
circumstance. The applicant has not provided evidence to explain how traffic on Cher 
Drive will not be impacted by a lack of vehicle stacking spaces. The fact that Cher Drive 
is a private street does not permit the applicant to impede traffic because Cher Drive 
provides access to multiple other properties. 

C. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may 
justify granting a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Analysis. The applicant has not provided evidence to explain why the storage lot 
must be maintained with an area too large to allow the two required vehicle stacking 
spaces. 



B2500025, Relentless Collision Vehicle Stacking Variance 
Variance Staff Report 

Page 4 of 4 

D. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice achieved.

The requested variance is not consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance because the proposed gated fence is intended to enclose an unpermitted
use. The applicant has not provided evidence to prove that the lack of vehicle stacking
spaces will not impede off-site traffic movements. The applicant has also not provided
evidence to explain why the alternative forms of compliance for meeting the vehicle
stacking space requirements, described in UDO Paragraph 10.5.3, will not provide relief
from the purported hardship. As such, the applicant has not met their burden of proof
or persuasion in a manner sufficient to allow the Board of Adjustment to make the
findings required to grant the variance request.

4. Notification
Staff certifies that letters have been sent to property owners and residents within 600 feet 
of the site and the posting of a sign on the property has been carried out in accordance with 
UDO Paragraph 3.2.5. In addition, email notice was provided per the Durham Planning & 
Development Public Notification Service.

5. Staff Contact

Leigha Larkins, 919-560-4137, ext. 28263, or Leigha.Larkins@DurhamNC.gov

6. Attachments

Attachment A – Context Map

Attachment B – Aerial Map

Attachment C – Place Type Map

Attachment D – Application

Attachment E – Site Plan D2000064

Attachment F – Plot Plan with Proposed Fence

Attachment G – Fence Example Photo (Raleigh Location)

7. Possible Motion
I hereby make a motion that case number B2500025, an application for a variance from the 
vehicle stacking space requirements, on property located at 442 Martin Luther King Jr. 
Parkway, has successfully met the applicable requirements of the Unified Development 
Ordinance and is hereby granted subject to the following conditions:

1. The improvements shall be substantially consistent with the plans and all information 
submitted to the Board as part of the application, except as noted below

mailto:Leigha.Larkins@DurhamNC.gov
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Attachment B: Aerial Map
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B2500025 - Relentless Collision Vehicle Stacking Variance
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Minor Special Use Permit (mSUP), Variance, 
and Reasonable Accommodation Application
Planning & Development Department

Download PDF
Application Guide and Submittal Portal:
Application Questions: | 919- -

PROJECT INFORMATION:

mSUP               

(in

    

REID

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDE LIST NUMBER IN ATTACHMENT NAME WITH SUBMITTAL)
This application is a form of written testimony and is used to provide evidence that the required findings for approval can be made.
The applicant has the burden of proof and must provide sufficient evidence in order for the required findings to be made. All 
submitted information and documents may be used during the public hearing. 

ALL EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN RELATION TO EFFECT ON REAL ESTATE VALUE AND/OR TRAFFIC IMPACTS SHOULD BE PROVIDED BY 
EXPERT WITNESSES. EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY NON-EXPERT WITNESSES CANNOT BE RELIED UPON BY THE BOARD. G.S 160D-1402

NOTE: Attendance at the Board of Adjustment hearing is required. Applicants may represent themselves or may be represented by
someone appropriate for quasi-judicial public hearings. Decisions can be appealed to Superior Court within 30 days.

- (Required 4

  (

    
    

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PETITIONS
and all

of
Owner Applicant Agent (if applicable)

  

442 Martin Luther King JR PKWY .98

Light Industrial (IL) Floodzone X 

Suburban

133858 n/a
Relentless Collision - Auto Body Shop Relentless Collision - Auto Body Shop

Rick Allison

Relentless Collision

919-503-7377
rallison@relentlesscollision.com

442 martin luther king jr pkwy

26 August 2025

✔

✔

Richard W. Allison III
Digitally signed by Richard W. 
Allison III 
Date: 2025.08.26 12:58:56 -04'00'
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RESPONSES REQUIRED (PLACE RESPONSES IN A SEPARATE WORD DOCUMENT FOR SUBMITTAL) 

Minor Special Use Permit 
Responses: 
 

  
 ? 

General Findings: Applications for minor special use permits shall be approved only if the Board of 
Adjustment finds that the use as proposed, or the use as proposed with conditions, is: 

 
; 

  
  
  

Review Factors: The applicant shall demonstrate that the review factors listed below have been 
adequately addressed: 

 Circulation  

 
 Parking and Loading  -  
 Service Entrances and Areas

 
 Lighting

 

Richard W. Allison III

Richard W. Allison 
III

Digitally signed by Richard W. 
Allison III 
Date: 2025.08.26 12:59:10 -04'00'

8/25/25
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 Signs
 

 Utilities  
 Open Spaces  

 
 Environmental Protection  

 
 Screening, Buffering, and Landscaping  

 
 Effect on Adjacent Property  

 
 Compatibility  

 
 Consistency with Policy  

 
 Other Factors  

 
Also address Limited Use Standards, as applicable 

Variance Responses: 
 
Burden of Proof: The 
applicant seeking the 
variance shall have the 
burden of presenting 
evidence sufficient to allow 
the Board of Adjustment or 
Governing Body to reach 
the conclusions set forth 
below, as well as the 
burden of persuasion on 
those issues.  

  
 ? 
  

General Findings: The Board of Adjustment must make these findings in order to grant any variance. 
 

 
 

  
 

-   
 

 

Reasonable 
Accommodation 
Responses: 

General Findings: Applications for Reasonable Accommodations shall be approved only if the Board 
of Adjustment finds based on competent, material, and substantial evidence that the proposed 
accommodation: 

 
law; 

 
inancial 

 
 

 
 



Outlook

Re: BOA Notes

From Larkins, Leigha <Leigha.Larkins@durhamnc.gov>
Date Wed 9/10/2025 3:34 PM
To Rick Allison <rallison@RELENTLESSCOLLISION.COM>

Hi Rick,

Received. Please expect staff comments by the end of the week.

Best,
Leigha

Leigha Larkins
Senior Planner
Durham City-County Planning & Development Department
101 City Hall Plaza, Ground Floor, Suite G500
Durham, NC 27701
919-560-4137 ext: 28263

Durham City-County Planning & Development Department
We are working on a New Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO). Learn more and follow the progress at:
EngageDurham.com/NewUDO

Please note that e-mail correspondence to and from this sender may be subject to the provisions of North
Carolina Public Records Law and disclosed to third parties.
Maps, tabular data, and spatial information presented are developed from public records. While efforts
have been made to use the most current and accurate public record data, no warranties as to the
accuracy of the data provided are being made by the City of Durham, the County of Durham, and the
mapping and software companies involved. Users of this content should consult public information sources
to verify the accuracy of the data provided.

From: Rick Allison <rallison@RELENTLESSCOLLISION.COM>
Sent: Monday, September 8, 2025 6:55 PM
To: Larkins, Leigha <Leigha.Larkins@durhamnc.gov>

9/15/25, 1:13 PM Mail - Larkins, Leigha - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkAGVkNTkxMDlmLTc1MTctNDBmYy04YzAwLTk2OGRkYWNlMzNhYwAQAFZlOLNYmgZGtnS4fi8F4To%3D 1/3



Cc: Rick Allison <rallison@RELENTLESSCOLLISION.COM>
Subject: BOA Notes

Good AŌernoon Leigha,

AƩached are more documents and a photo of my Raleigh locaƟon to show the fence type that will be
put in. Below are my responses to the general findings:

I respecƞully submit this response in support of my request for a variance regarding fence height and
vehicle stacking for my business property. In reviewing the criteria for variance approval, I believe our
situaƟon meets the standards as outlined in the ordinance:

 

1. Unnecessary Hardship
Strict applicaƟon of the current ordinance creates unnecessary hardship for our business
operaƟons. Without the variance, we are unable to adequately secure and screen the number of
vehicles necessary for daily operaƟons. This directly affects our ability to safely store customer
property, protect it from theŌ or vandalism, and maintain orderly vehicle flow.

2. Peculiar CondiƟons of the Property
The hardship arises from condiƟons peculiar to our business and property. As an operaƟng body
shop, we must temporarily store a significant number of vehicles on-site for repair and processing.
Unlike residenƟal or retail properƟes, our business requires both secure fencing and organized
stacking to ensure safety, efficiency, and compliance with insurance and customer expectaƟons.
These condiƟons are unique to our operaƟons and are not shared by the general public or
neighboring properƟes.

3. Not a Self-Created Hardship
The hardship is not the result of acƟons taken by myself or the business. Our property was leased
and developed for collision repair services, and the need for secure fencing and vehicle stacking
arises directly from the nature of the business, not from any voluntary acƟon to create addiƟonal
difficulty. Without the requested variance, the property cannot reasonably be used for its
intended and zoned purpose.

4. Consistency with Ordinance Intent
GranƟng the requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance.
A taller fence will ensure public safety by securing customer vehicles and prevenƟng unauthorized
access. Allowing for appropriate vehicle stacking will improve site organizaƟon, reduce congesƟon,
and prevent potenƟal hazards. This variance upholds both public safety and substanƟal jusƟce by
balancing operaƟonal necessity with community standards.

 

 

For these reasons, I respecƞully request that the Board grant the variance for fence height and vehicle
stacking. Doing so will not only allow my business to funcƟon safely and effecƟvely but also ensure that
we remain a responsible and secure part of the community

Rick Allison

9/15/25, 1:13 PM Mail - Larkins, Leigha - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkAGVkNTkxMDlmLTc1MTctNDBmYy04YzAwLTk2OGRkYWNlMzNhYwAQAFZlOLNYmgZGtnS4fi8F4To%3D 2/3



Relentless Collision
C: 919-503-7377

9/15/25, 1:13 PM Mail - Larkins, Leigha - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkAGVkNTkxMDlmLTc1MTctNDBmYy04YzAwLTk2OGRkYWNlMzNhYwAQAFZlOLNYmgZGtnS4fi8F4To%3D 3/3
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442 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR PARKWAY
422 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR PARKWAY, CITY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
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DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
SITE SUMMARY
PROJECT SCOPE: CHANGE OF USE, ADDITION OF BIKE PARKING
GROSS LAND AREA: 42,907 SF (0.985 AC)
PROJECT AREA: 42,907 SF (0.985 AC)
AREA OF DISTURBANCE: 28 SF (0 AC)
EXISTING ZONING: IL
EXISTING USE: WAREHOUSE STORAGE
PROPOSED USE: VEHICLE SERVICE, MAJOR

     (AUTO BODY SHOP WITH
     6 SERVICE BAYS)

WATERSHED: JORDAN LAKE
RIVER BASIN: CAPE FEAR
CITY LIMIT: INSIDE
TIER: SUBURBAN

LOT SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007

BUILDING SUMMARY
EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 12,000 SF

PARKING SUMMARY
REQUIRED PARKING:  @3/SERVICE BAY = 18 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 18 SPACES

ADA PARKING REQUIRED:    1 SPACE

ADA PARKING PROVIDED (EXISTING VAN ACCESS SPACES):  2 SPACES
STANDARD PARKING PROVIDED (EXISTING) 17 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED (EXISTING): 19 SPACES
BIKE PARKING REQUIRED :  2 SPACES
BIKE PARKING PROVIDED:  2 SPACES

IMPERVIOUS SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007
APPROXIMATELY 28 SF OF NEW MPERVIOUS IS PROPOSED.

TREE COVERAGE SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007

OPEN SPACE SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007

PURPOSE:
THE PURPOSE OF THIS LEVEL 1 ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN FOR
PARCEL 133858 IS TO CHANGE THE EXISTING WAREHOUSE-STORAGE
USE TO VEHICLE SERVICE - MAJOR.  THE PROPOSED USE WILL
CONSIST OF AN AUTO BODY SHOP WITH 6 SERVICE BAYS, ALLOWED
WITHIN IL ZONING.  EXISTING PARKING MEETS THE UDO
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING.  THE SITE PLAN ADDS 2 BICYCLE
PARKING SPACES.

Attachment E – Site Plan D2000064

KeaganSa
Approved
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PROPOSED BIKE
PARKING (2 SPACES),
DET 3/C100, 4/C100.

C100

EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTES:
1. BOUNDARY SURVEY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE FROM RECORDED PLAT

P.B.191/394 BY TRIANGLE SURVEYORS AND SITE OBSERVATION.

2. NO STEEP SLOPES FOUND ON THE SITE.

3. NO DURHAM HISTORIC INVENTORY SITES OR DURHAM NATURAL INVENTORY AREAS
LOCATED  ON OR WITHIN 100' OF THIS PROPERTY.

4. NO GREENWAY OR TRAILS ARE LOCATED OR PLANNED FOR THIS SITE AS PER THE
DURHAM URBAN TRAILS AND GREENWAY MASTER PLAN.

5. 100 YR FLOOD PLAIN IS LOCATED WITHIN 100' OF THIS PROPERTY.

6. THIS SITE IS NOT IN ANY SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS OR FUTURE CONDITIONS
FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, AS SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 3720072900L, EFFECTIVE
10/10/2018.

SCALE:

EXISTING CONDITIONS
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DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
SITE SUMMARY
PROJECT SCOPE: CHANGE OF USE, ADDITION OF BIKE PARKING
GROSS LAND AREA: 42,907 SF (0.985 AC)
PROJECT AREA: 42,907 SF (0.985 AC)
AREA OF DISTURBANCE: 28 SF (0 AC)
EXISTING ZONING: IL
EXISTING USE: WAREHOUSE STORAGE
PROPOSED USE: VEHICLE SERVICE, MAJOR

     (AUTO BODY SHOP WITH
     6 SERVICE BAYS)

WATERSHED: JORDAN LAKE
RIVER BASIN: CAPE FEAR
CITY LIMIT: INSIDE
TIER: SUBURBAN

LOT SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007

BUILDING SUMMARY
EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 12,000 SF

PARKING SUMMARY
REQUIRED PARKING:  @3/SERVICE BAY = 18 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 18 SPACES

ADA PARKING REQUIRED:    1 SPACE

ADA PARKING PROVIDED (EXISTING VAN ACCESS SPACES):  2 SPACES
STANDARD PARKING PROVIDED (EXISTING) 17 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED (EXISTING): 19 SPACES
BIKE PARKING REQUIRED :  2 SPACES
BIKE PARKING PROVIDED:  2 SPACES

IMPERVIOUS SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007
APPROXIMATELY 28 SF OF NEW MPERVIOUS IS PROPOSED.

TREE COVERAGE SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007

OPEN SPACE SUMMARY
REFER TO APPROVED SITE PLAN #D06-227, 01/09/2007

SCALE:

SITE PLAN
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GENERAL SITE NOTES

1. NEW CONCRETE BIKE PARKING PAD SHALL SLOPE POSITIVELY AWAY FROM
BUILDING.  NO PONDING OF WATER IS ALLOWED.  MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY
DIRECTION 2%.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE WORK TAKING PLACE RELATED TO THE CHANGES IN
THIS SITE PLAN WILL BE FULLY COMPLIANT WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA
ACCESSIBILITY CODES (ANSI 117.1 -2009 AND CHAPTER 11 OF THE NCBC) UNLESS
AND EXCEPT IN AREAS WHERE AN APPROVED STATEMENT FROM A SITE ENGINEER,
SURVEYOR OR ARCHITECT VERIFIES THAT SITE CONDITIONS EXIST WHERE THE
TOPOGRAPHY OF THE SITE IS EXTREME AND ONLY ALTERNATE METHODS OF
COMPLIANCE ARE POSSIBLE. AN ANALYSIS AND CERTIFICATION OF THE SITE,
PERFORMED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OR DESIGNEE, MUST BE SUBMITTED TO
THE BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT CERTIFYING THAT ALL SITE ACCESSIBILITY
CODE REQUIREMENTS SUCH AS CURB CUTS, RAMP SLOPES, SIDEWALK SLOPES AND
WIDTHS, AND CROSS SLOPES MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC ACCESSIBILITY
CODE PRIOR TO CO ISSUANCE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE
DIGGING.  CALL 811.

ISOMETRIC VIEW

DESIGN STANDARDS TO MEET SECTION 10.4.4 OF THE UDO.

2" NOM. SCHED. 40, ASTM A500, WELDED SEAMLESS-STEEL PIPE CONSTRUCTION
3/8"x3" H.R. STEEL FLAT-BAR FOR FOOT ASSEMBLIES

1/2" DIA. H.R. STEEL ROUND-BAR FOR LOCK-RETAINING YOKES
2-1/2" NOM. SCHED. 40, ASTM A500, WELDED SEAMLESS-STEEL PIPES FOR BELOW-GRADE SLEEVES

BIKE RACK
SCALE: N.T.S.
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CONCRETE BIKE PAD
SCALE: N.T.S.
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4" CONCRETE - 3000 PSI
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FINISH

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL CONDITIONS APPLY TO THE SITE:
1. THIS SITE IS NOT IN ANY SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS OR FUTURE CONDITIONS

FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, AS SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 3720072900L DATED
10/19/2019.

2. FOR COMMERCIAL SITES WITHOUT PROPOSED RESTAURANTS (BUT WHERE
RESTAURANTS WOULD BE AN ALLOWED USE IN THE ZONING DISTRICT): AS
DESIGNED, A RESTAURANT FACILITY MAY NOT BE PERMITTED IN THIS BUILDING. A
REVISED SITE PLAN WILL BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE A GREASE TRAP,
TRASH HANDLING AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO A RESTAURANT
FACILITY.



Attachment F – Plot Plan with Proposed Fence 
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